MEMORANDUM

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: LINDSAY BELL, AICP, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: JSP 18-43 NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS, PARCEL 1:
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN EXTENSION

DATE: NOVEMBER 13, 2021

CILY OF

cityofnovi.org

The subject property is located north of Twelve Mile Road, east of West Park Drive in the I-1
Light Industrial zoning district. The Preliminary Site Plan included an industrial spec building
and associated improvements on the 6.6 acre parcel. The Planning Commission approved
the Preliminary Site Plan and Storm Water Management Plan at the November 14, 2018
meeting. The applicant submitted the Final Site Plan for administrative approval, but has not
yet completed the final submittal for the approval process. Preliminary Site Plan approval
is valid for two years. The Zoning Ordinance allows for up to three, one-year extensions of
Preliminary and Final Site Plan with approval by the Planning Commission.

The time limit for site plan approvals as set forth in subpart 6.1.6.A, may be extended by the
body which approved the Preliminary Site Plan, subject to a number of conditions, including
the following as provided in Section 6.1.7.F of the Zoning Ordinance (emphasis added):

It is the burden of the applicant to show good cause for the granting of the

requested extension. The body which approved the preliminary site plan shall

consider the following factors in its determination of whether good cause exists:

I. The applicant has demonstrated that needed utility services have been
delayed;

i. The applicant has demonstrated that technical reviews of the final site
plan have raised unforeseen development problems;

iif. The applicant has demonstrated that unforeseen economic events or
conditions have caused delays;

iv. The approved plan to be extended is in compliance with all current site
plan criteria and current ordinances, laws, codes and regulations;
V. There is no pending zoning ordinance which would substantially change

the requirements of the approved plan.

The applicant provided the attached letter indicating that the extension is requested due
to “the adverse impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has contfinued to put onto the
economy with material cost increases and material supply chain issues” and the need to
“postpone incurring any additional costs on this development for the time being.”

If approved by the Planning Commission, the Preliminary Site Plan approval will be effective
until November 13, 2022. This is the second one-year extension request for this project.



At this time, the Planning staff is not aware of any changes to the ordinances, or surrounding
land uses, which would adversely affect the approval of the requested extension for one
year. Approval of the extension of Preliminary Site Plan and Storm Water Management Plan
is recommended.

Attached for reference are the following:

1.

Letter of request for extension from Glenn Jones, Dembs Development

2. A copy of the Preliminary Site Plan.
3.
4

Action Summary from November 14, 2018 Planning Commission meeting
Minutes from November 14, 2018 Planning Commission meeting
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MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.




APPLICANT LETTER OF EXTENSION REQUEST




DEM B S 27750 Stansbury, Suite 200
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334
Development Ing

248) 380-7100 e Fax (248) 560-3030

September 20, 2021

Ms. Lindsay Bell, Senior Planner
City of Novi

45175 Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

Re: Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 1/ JSP18-43

Dear Lindsay,

It has come to our attention based upon your recent correspondence that the process of our
obtaining Final Site Plan Approval with the City of Novi on the above referenced project is about
to expire this coming November, 2021.

Due to the adverse impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has continued to put onto the economy
with material cost increases and material supply chain issues, we have chosen to postpone
incurring any additional costs on this development for the time being. Therefore, we are writing
to formally request a 12-month extension on the completion of the Site Plan approval process for
this project.

Thanks in advance for the understanding and continued cooperation.
Sincergely,

Deimbs DevelopmenE}inc.

Glenn E. Jones

Pre-Construction and Development

CC: Ryan Dembs/ Dembs Dev
Barb McBeth/ City of Novi



SITE PLAN
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)




_NOTICE:
CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS
THE SOLE RESPONSIEILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR

VUNER NOR THE ENGNEER |
SIALT BE BxPECTED TO ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY

ANY OTHER PERSONS.

NOTE:

E LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY
ONLY AS DISCLOSED BY AVAILABLE UTILITY
COMPANY RECORDS AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE COMPANY. NO
GUARANTEE IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
AS TO THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY
THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE
THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITES
BEFORE_COMMENCING WORK, AND AGREES TO BE
FULLY RESPONS\BLE FOR ANY AND ALL

MAGES GHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE
CDNTRACTORS FA\LURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE
AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY THE
DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS
APPARENT.

3. STRIPING FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE BLUE
AND UARKNGS FOR NON_HANDICAPPED PARKIG SPACES SHALL B€
WHERE A HANDICAPPED PARKING S|
NON LANDICAPPED SPACE, THE, TWO SPACES. SHALL BE ‘SEPARATED
¥ ABUTTING BLUE AND WHITE STRIPES.

4. AN END PARKING SPACE ABUTTING A CURB OR WALK SHOULD BE
8 FEET WDE IF DESIGNATED A HANDICAPPED SPACE OR 9 FEET WIDE
IF NOT. PER GENERAL SITE NOTE 15, THESE WIDTHS ARE REFERENCED
TO THE FACE OF CURB OR WALK.

5. EACH INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (WHEELCHAR) TO
BE PANTED ON THE PAVEMENT SHALL BE WHITE.

6. SOLID ARROWS INDICATE WHERE ARROWS ARE PROPOSED AS PART
OF THE STRIPING PLAN; HOLLOW ARROWS ARE PROVIDED TO DENOTE
TRAFFIC FLOW DIRECTION.

7. SEE SHEETS 4 AND 16 FOR BARRIER FREE SIGNAGE DETALLS,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TIN-REE, GITY

i
T PaRceL o |
22705451024 |
PARCEL NO !
227G t51-027 !
i
| - N UJ U |
O |
i
ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT I
ASPHALT Jp—
Stk i
D — =3 M et ) [T i
ST i
s e g
% ka o A b 3 / ZoneD: OsT |
wouree 2| | o or P T !
\ T e~ | |
AL y T
WAL o i
- © = o, \ ZoNGD: 117 GeneRa
. s sl NOGSTRIAL OISTRICT
Ras \
|
_— — "0 T a © 7 ;
® F |
|
LOADING ZONE. !
507 3 |
F—ler. remanine
T
Pr_cross i |
AGoESS EAsEMEnT ] |
[HeR. RavsFoRMER |
N PREhy i
i H--
i dONCRETE o suusne
[~PR. 2 CAR 2| I
PG o 2 |
GvERianc g e, 2 oar
101 s 8 il {ovERnA
or. 2 oar - : T |
Beine® T o u Al [
OVERHANG £ 2 covereTE &
N PARCEL 1 ®
PROPERTY LinE—| i i
> g pd PROPOSED BUILDING
be Zm 1 B \
T ! ZONED: I-1 -
oy
= x o
ZonD: -
s ‘ Zoen e
F PARCEL NO M
N 3 22-05-451-032
— z, H68ac: cross PARGEL N
8 6137 AG. NET (IESS RoW) l 2 st
I S5O 4 o peTavce o i
5127 AT i L g £ j
87 BB R 400 ross o e 3 <
m NEAREST B o
VUNRACTOR Sl use_conceere FF 960.0 = o owiono
EUBEDDED DETCCTABLE. WARNNG
PARGEL N, PUATES (ARUOR_TIE OR APPROVED il Ty
2206 451 ~b31 o EQUAL) AT RAUP LOEATNS 45
g o RBIOKTED. O PLAN \
: f
K i VE 4-INCH HGH 2
| BUPER BL0CKS —
[ | (SEE GRADING 2LaN) 3
INGRESS—£GRESS | | i NS >
! WA ACTCLE PARKNG i
Usoeai, pae et (SEE GRADING FLAN)
PPy i o TRz o
o2 *55/ 6] E s T
T—— I 5 . g/ OVEREANG
[ ﬁ | /[ o / S L
20° SANITARY- o H @ ©) ol
/s ensevet [ , & o s )] 8|21 6|28 K = > B
ASPHALT
- 2 "z [ 2 | o
& - o .
25 i A
_ — L b ASPHALT
— = — e, I
s PRz Car
) 4 PARKNG
consrrucon s % PaRkno PR, RETANING: u
ACCESS LOGATION /ﬁ s oo e g
— oo - o i - T L . . ./ Row/emorm T e 1
ps = EASENENT Fa¥cy iy
TN e,
ASPHALT oy ®
—_— — — — PHALT ASPHALT
””” st corneR
T2 WILE ROAD" (PUBLIC % s
TINREE N
36382638 £
. BN — — e 15.358136.55
.00 - = = — = — = — — = — = — ——
ZoNeD: 0T ZonED: 0T
PARCEL MO, PARCEL NO
22706528608 22716 720- 003
IRAFFIC_SIGNING REQUIREMENTS
ALLOWABLE USES: PAVING LEGEND
ITEM MMUTCD CODE QUANTTY SIZE DESCRIPTION PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAGE & STRIPING THE POTENTIAL TENANT SHOULD CHECK WITH o oo pee
® RI-8 7 12°18" RESERVED PARKING ONLY SuALL SOty W e 20 Ao COMMUNITY CEVELOPUENT REGARDING ALLOWED
. 2. SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON 1 1/2" SQUARE GALVANIZED STEEL KRENOT PERMITTED Y ROHT S USTED IN THE
R7-8P 2 12°x6" VAN ACCESSIBLE POST, WALL OR FENCE MOUNTED AS (NDICATED ON THE PLANS, OFDINANCE WOULD NEED PLANING CONMISSION - ON-SITE HEAVY DUTY PAVING
LOCATE AND INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
© R7-9A MOD 8 12°x18" NO PARKING FIRE LANE STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS.

concReTE

OF NOM, DAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION
9; THENCE N87°03'04°E 920.84 FEET ALONG THE CENTERLINE
OF 12 MILE ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH) AND THE SOUTH LINE

OF SAID SECTION
2573

S TO THE POINT OF BEGINNIN:
9 FEET; THENCE NBE'40'14E 533.75 FEET:

THENCE S02'56'56"E 540.74 FEET; THENCE SE7'03'04"W

533.64 FEET ALONG

3
AND THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9

THE CENTERUINE OF SAID 12 MILE RGAD

TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING, CONTAINING 6.60 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR
LESS

PARCEL_ID:

50-22-09-451-032

SITE ARE

5.87 ACRES (NET, LESS ROW), 6.60 ACRES (GROSS)
EXISTING/PROPOSED ZONING: |1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

PROPOSED_SPECULATIVE
BUILDING SHELL:

19725 SF. FRST FLOOR OFFIGE
ECOND FLOOR OFFICE

L0500 S NoUSTRIAL REScARGH

93,320 SF. GROSS FLOOR AREA

40' FRONT MINIMUM
20

EACH SIDE MINIMUM
20' REAR MINIMUM

REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS:

REQUIRED PARKING:
OFFICE: 37.020 SF. x 95% GROSS LEASABLE FLOOR AREA / 222 SIF.
158.4 SPACES

INDUSTRIAL/RESEARCH: 56,300 S.F. GROSS x 80% USABLE
45,040 SF. USABLE FLOOR AREA / 700 SfF.
= 64.3 SPACES
223 TOTAL SPACES REQUR
553 TOTAL PARKING SFACES. PROVIDED
(INCLUDES 7 B.F. SPACES)
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING:
REQURED: 5% OF REQURED AUTO SPACES
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED: 11 BICVGLE PARKING SSACES
SOUTHERN YARD PARKING CALCULATION:
PARKING OCCUPANCY REQUIRED: LESS THAN 50%

PARKING OCCUPANCY PROPOSED:
YARD PARKING SPACE AREA:

SOUTHERN YARD AREAL 41 886 .

SOUTHERN YARD PARKING OCCUPANCY: 33%

13,816 SF.

THE BUILDING IS DESIGNED AS A SPECULATIVE INDUSTRIAL SHELL WITH
NO PROPOSED OCCUPANT AT PRESENT. AT THE TIME OF POTENTIAL
TENANT OCCUPANGY, THE TENANTS CURRENT AND FUTURE
APPUCABLE) EVPLOYEE COUNT WLL BE USED 10 VERIY F THE SITE
PARKING TO A NTS NEEDS AND
NEET THE GITY OF NOVIS. OFF THE STREET PARKNG. REGUREWENTS.

HOURS OF OPERATION:
SINCE THE BUILDING IS PROPOSED AS A SPECULATIVE SHELL WITH,
POTENTIAL OCCUPANTS AT PRESENT A DEFINED HOURS OF GPERATION

BE DETERMINED AND IS UNKI HOVEVER, THE BULOING
5 NTENDED 70 6E OCCUPIED UARLY av BUSINESS USER:
THEREFORE_ASSUMED H RO 500 AM. TO 5:00
P PR STANDARD. BUSNESS PRACTICE CAN BE. ARPLIED

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:
WATER MAINS AND FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
EoNSTRUGON ABOVE FOUNDATION

2. THE BUILDING ADDRESS IS TO BE POSTED FACING THE STREET
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE ADDRESS IS TO BE AT LEAST 3" HIGH
ON A CONTRASTING BACKCROUND.

3. FIRE_APPARATUS ACCESS DRIVES TO AND FROM BUILDINGS THROUGH
PARKING LOTS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM FIFTY (50) FEET OUTSIDE TURNING
RADIUS AND DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A MINIMUM OF THIRTY=FIVE (35)
TONS.

& IMMEDIATE ACCESS 10 FIRE DEPARTHENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MANTARED AT ALL TWES AND WTHOUT CBSTRUCTION BY FENGES,
OSHES, TREES, WALLS OR AN OTHER OBUECT FOR A MNIMON OF 3

SN ANY BULDING OR STRUCTURE REQURED 10 BE EQUIPPED WITH A
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, THE CONNECTION SHALL BE LOCATED
WITHIN ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET OF A FRE IORANT

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. STORM WATER TREATMENT AND DETENTION WILL BE ACCOMMODATED IN
THE NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS BASIN

3. ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED PER ORDINANCE
REQUIREMENTS.

4, EXTERIOR LIGHTING MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 2511 OF THE CITY OF
NOW CODE.

5) RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM THE ROAD COMMISSION FOR
CAKLAND_COUNTY AND CITY OF NOVI FOR ANY WORK IN THE 12 MILE
ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY.

5. ALL SIS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE GODES N

ORDINANCES (GHAPTER 28) OF THE GITY OF N WHERE REQUIRED

SHALL BE RENEWED NG APPROVED 87 T1E DEPARTIENT O BULDNG
AFETY AND A PERMIT ISSUED. NO SIGNS (OTHER THA

e CONTROL SIGHS) ARE APPROVED AS PAR

APPROVAL. PRIOR TO ERECTION OF ioN

€ BUILDING DEPARTMENT]

FOR REVIEW, APPROVAL AND ISSUANGE OF A SIGN PERMIT,

7. ALL PARKING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

DESIGN AND PLACEMENT REGUIREMENTS OF THE "2011 MICHIGAN MANUAL

OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (2011 MMUTCD).

8, NOTIEY THE GITY OF NOVI A MINIUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE

START OF CONSTRUCTI

9. CALL MISS DIG (811) A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START Of
CONSTRUCTION.

10. ALL SOIL EROSION AND SILT MUST BE CONTROLLED AND CONTANED
~SITE.

11. ALL EXCAVATION UNDER OR WITHIN A 1 ON 1 INFLUENCE OF PUBLIC

PAVEMENT, EXISTING OR PROPOSED, SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND

COMPACTED WITH SAND (CLASS Il MDOT).

12 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING
UTILITIES,
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Know what's below
Call before you dig.

RANGE: 8E

N

DEMBS DEVELOPMENT, INC.
TOWNSHIP:
CITY OF NOVI
OAKLAND COUNTY
MICHIGAN

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS — PARCEL 1 (45900 TWELVE MILE RD.)

SECTION: 9

CLIENT:

REVISED

2018-08—21 PRE-APP. SUBMITTAL

13, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT,
INSPECTION S REQUIRED.

14, IF DEWATERING IS ANTICIPATED OR ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED 1O SUBMIT A DEWATERING
PLAN TO THE GITY ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR REVIEY

SITE

15 DIMENSIONS OF PARKING STALLS (LENGTH AS WELL AS WDTH)
ABUTTING A CURB OR SIDEWALK ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB OR WALK.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE 1O BACK OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

16. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND LIMITED
OPERATIONS SHALL BE USED AFTER THE SITE'S HOURS OF OPERATION.

17. NO FLASHING LIGHTING WILL BE USED ON THE SITE
18. NO OUTSIDE STORAGE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

19. NO TRUCKS WILL BE CLEANED OR SERVICED OUTSIDE THE
BUILDING. LONG TERM DELIVERY TRUCK PARKING IS NOT ALLOWED ON-SITE.

20, A REQURED BY THE CITY OF NOVL SOUND LEVELS. OF BULONG
ANT OPERATIONS, INCLUDING THE GPERATION OF ROOFTY

EGHANCAL EQOPMEN, T EXCEED_55 chwaas SORNG NIGHT

TINE HOURS AND 80 DEGIBELS DURING DAY TWE HOUR:

VERIFICATION ‘OF THE CONPORMANCE WA BE| REQURED: AT THE

TIME OF OCCUPANCY.

DATE: 2018-08-03

DRAWN BY: TG

CHECKED BY: SD/TG




|__©2018 Allen Design L.L.C.

Parking Lot Perimeter

ﬁéﬂé&'ﬂuﬁza

Snow Deposit Area

Tree Waiver of 268' Due

to

Zoned I-1

Landscape Summary

Watermain

hE—

T

t— Overhead Lines
| — Plantings to be no Closer
than 4' to Property Lines
| — Snow Deposit Area

Zoned I-1

Zoned OST

Existing Zoning
Parking Lot Landscaping
Vehicular Use Area
Landscape Area Required
50,000 5.f. x 5% = 2,500 s.f.
42,043 5£.%0.5% = 210 s .

Landscape Area Shown
Canopy Trees Required
Canopy Trees Shown

Parking Lot Perimeter
Perimeter
Less Watermain Conflict
Net Perimeter
Trees Required
Trees Shown

Building Foundation Landscaping
Perimeter of Building
Landscape Area Required
Landscape Area Shown

Greenbelt Plantings
Street Frontage
Trees Required
Trees Shown
Sub-Canopy Trees Required
Sub-Canopy Trees Shown

©

-1 Street Lawn
Street Frontage 44711 (533'- 186 drive openings)
92,043 5. Trees Required 10 Trees (447 1../45)
27104, Trees Shown 10 Trees (20 Oramental Trees at 2:1 Ratio)

,216 5.1,
14 Trees (2,710/ 200)
14 Trees

25 Trees

1,103 1. (1,121'less 18' of Doors)
8,824 s.f. (1,103 1.f. x 8)

8,962 5.

44711, (533' - 86' drive openings)

11 Trees (447 1./ 40)
11 Trees
13 Trees (447 1./ 35)
13 Trees

2

3.

4,

Note:
1.

s:

Soils Information is Found on the Preliminary Storm Water
Management Plan.

Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10' Utiity Structure
Including Hydrants.

Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.
Utility Boxes Shall be Screen per Detail on Sheet L-2.

Requested Waiver:

1.

Sec. 5.5.1.C.iv. - Parking Lot Perimeter Trees. An Existing
Water Line is Located within Parking Lot Perimeter. A
Waiver of 268 and 8 Trees is Requested

Plant List
w Al e Commoneme —calper spacig _ool_eg_pice o
Croeriot
MAG 20 Valus Advondack’ Adtodack Crab 25 asshon 838 $25000 5 500000
Paring Lot and Perimetr Trees
AR 7 Acer bum Ociober oy October Glory e Maple as shown_ 845 540000 s 280000
ASP 5  Acer saccharum ‘Green Mountain' Green Mountain Sugar Maple as shown B&B $ 40000 $  2,000.00
TP 5 Gledtia iacanthes . memis Honey Locust a5 shown 525 $4000 5 360000
(P 6 Linodendon wiptera Tup Tee as shown_ 625 540000 s 240000
e 12 Uimus Froer Fonter 540000 5 180000
39 Tiees Provded
Goneral Landscapng
AC' 13 Ameanchier canadensis Autumn Brlance: Auumn Bilance Senvcsberry 25 as shown 558 s25000 s 325000
BX | 105 Bus x.Green Veher Green Vehet Bosuood as shown 2 s 5000 s 525000
CS 56 comus sercea Red aser D a shown 5 s 5000 s 280000
HM 40 Hydrangea m. Endess Summer Endiess Summer Hydangea as shown % s 0005 200000
5 dmperus oh etcleer Ketleo uiper wshon 685 6 5 5000 'S 2000
KE 70 Colamaguosts .o ar Forester Kar Foreser Grass asshown mcon s 1500 S 117000
MR 3 Malus Royl Ranops' Royal Raincrops Crab 25 asshown B35 $25000 s 75000
PO | 51 Physocarpus opuoius Copperina’  Copperina inebark as shown s s 5000 s 255000
RF 69 Rudbeckia gl speciosa Goldstum  Black Eye Susan asshown  #ocon § 1500 s 103500
260 Sod (s.y.) $ 600 S 1,560.00
2,278 Seed (s.y.) $ 250 8 569500
i
75.5.y.4* Doop Svedded Hardvod Bark Miulch sy, s 260500
igaton s 160000
TouT B

Call betore you dia

/ \ LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

557 CARPENTER » NORTHVILLE, MI 48167
248.467.4868 » Fox 248.349.0559
Email jca@wideopenwest.com

Seal:

Title:

Landscape Plan

Project:

NCC Parcel 1
Novi, Michigan

Prepared for:

Alpine Engineering

46892 West Road

Novi, Michigan 48377

248.926.3701

Revision: Issued:
Submission August 13, 2018

Job Number:

18-016

Drawn By: Checked By:

ica Jea

o 25 50 NORTH
1"=50"

Sheet No.

L-1
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BUILDING FACADE MATERIAL EREAKDOWN
TOTAL MATERIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 9,07t
(EXCLUDES VISION GLASS & OPENINGS)

THRU-WALL BRICK: 405TSF. =
SPLIT-FACE BLOCK: 75 SF.
ACM 129SF. 3
METAL PANELS/FLUSH METAL: 4800 SF. =482%

FINISHED FLOOR
= 9 QUOAFE,

[ PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

[SonE ie-Ts

T T & T.OS. _
Al T S G TAFF
BUILDING FACADE MATERIAL BREAKDOWN
FOTRLNATERAL SOURTEFOOTAGE 587657
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FAUDIE ARCHITECTURE
Designto Inspire

ey
‘Bulling Bater Commurtien

EXTERIOR MATERIAL SCHEDULE

SPLITFACE CMU
STAINED FINISH

THRU-WALL BRICK - FIELD COLOR
COLOR: TBD

BRICK ACGENT - SOLIDER COURSE
COLOR: T

FLUSH METAL PANEL SIDING

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

17 TINTED LOW ' INSUL. GLAZING IN CLEAR ANOD. ALUM,
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES.

[ PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION

[SonE e

CLEAR ANOD. ALUM. ENTRY DOOR W/ GRAY TINTED
TEMPERED GLASS

FLUSH METAL PANEL SIDING (RTU SCREENING)

BUILDING FACADE MATERIAL BREAKDOWN
TOTAL MATERIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 76
(EXCLUDES VISION GLASS & OPENINGS)
THRU-WALL BRICK

SPLITFACE BLOCK

WETAL PANELSIFLUSH METAL
SPANDREL:

¢ FINISHED FLOOR
* @O0 AFF.

H.M. DOOR AND FRAME

9%10' SECTIONAL INSULATED OVERHEAD TRUCK DOCK DOOR
(MANUAL CHAIN OPERATED) w/ DOCK LEVELER, & SHELTERISEAL

12x14' SECTIONAL INSULATED OVERHEAD GRADE DOOR w/
MOTOR OPERATED OPENER

PROPOSED BUILDING FOR PARCEL #1

PARCEL #1, 12 MILE RD, NOVI, MI

PROJECT NAVE:

PREFINISHED METAL COPING

1) dia. PAINTED STEEL PIPE GUARDRAIL

6" DIA. CONC. FILLER STEEL GUARD POST

CONC. TRENCH FOOTING
BELOW

CllelielicliclicliclclicliCliclicliclieliclie)

1" LOW E' INSUL. GRAY TINTED SPANDREL GLAZING IN
CLEAR ANOD. ALUM. THERMAL BREAK FRAMES.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

1SSUED FOR:

[ PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

[SonE e

L]

DATE

El
K
Z[ 82118

NG DATE:
820-18
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L PLANNING COMMISSION

ACTION SUMMARY
CITY OF NOVI
Regular Meeting
November 14, 2018 7:00 PM
Council Chambers | Novi Civic Center
45175 W. Ten Mile (248) 347-0475

cityofnovi.org

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM.

ROLL CALL

Present: Member Anthony, Member Avdoulos, Member Greco, Member
Hornung, Member Lynch, Chair Pehrson

Absent: Member Maday (excused)

Also Present: Barbara McBeth, City Planner; Sri Komaragiri, Planner; Lindsay Bell,
Planner; Rick Meader, Landscape Architect; Lisa Anderson, City
Attorney

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion to approve the November 14, 2018 Planning Commission Agenda.
Motion carried 6-0.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. VILLA D’ESTE JSP17-52
Public hearing at the request of Cambridge Homes, Inc. for Planning Commission
approval_Preliminary Site Plan, Phasing Plan, Wetlands Permit, Woodlands Permit,
and Storm Water Management approval. The subject property is currently zoned R-
1 (One-Family Residential) with a planned rezoning overlay associated with a
zoning map amendment from RA (Residential Acreage) to R-1 (One-Family
Residential). The subject property is approximately 50-acres and is located east of
Napier Road and on the north side of Nine Mile Road (Section 29, 30). The
applicant is proposing a 41-unit single-family ranch housing development (for sale).

In the matter of Villa D’ Este JSP17-52, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan and
Phasing Plan based on and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance
standards in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in
those letters, as well as all of the terms and conditions of the PRO Agreement as approved,
with these items being addressed on the Final Site Plan. This motion is made because the
plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4 and Article 5 of the Zoning
Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

In the matter of Villa D’ Este JSP17-52, motion to approve the Wetland Permit based on and
subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant



review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the
Final Site Plan. This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with
Chapter 12, Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

In the matter of Villa D’ Este JSP17-52,motion to approve the Woodland Permit based on
and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan. This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in
compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable
provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

In the matter of Villa D’Este JSP17-52, motion to approve the Stormwater Management
Plan, based on and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards
in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in
those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan. This motion is made because
it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all
other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS PARCEL 1 JSP18-43
Consideration of the request of Dembs Development for Preliminary Site Plan and
Storm Water Management Plan approval for a new 93,320 square foot
Research/Development/Office building. The subject property contains 6.6 acres
and is located in Section 9, north of Twelve Mile Road and east of West Park Drive,
in the I-1, Light Industrial District.

In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 1 JSP18-43, motion to approve the
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to the following:

a. Waiver from Section 5.5.3.C.(3) of the Zoning Ordinance for not providing 8
perimeter trees along the western island due to a conflict with an existing water
main, which is hereby granted;

b. Revised submittal of the Traffic Impact Study to adequately address the comments
in the traffic consultant’s review letter at the time of Final Site Plan;

c. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan.

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 1 JSP18-43, motion to approve the
Stormwater Management Plan based on and subject to the findings of compliance with
Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and
items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan. This motion is made
because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances
and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.



2. APPROVAL OF THE OCTOBER 24, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES

Motion to approve the October 24, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes.
Motion carried 6-0.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 7:38 PM.

*Actual language of the motions subject to review.



compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable
provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS PARCEL 1 JSP18-43
Consideration of the request of Dembs Development for Preliminary Site Plan and
Storm Water Management Plan approval for a new 93,320 square foot
Research/Development/Office building. The subject property contains 6.6 acres
and is located in Section 9, north of Twelve Mile Road and east of West Park Drive,
in the I-1, Light Industrial District.

Planner Bell said the subject property is in Section 9 on the north side of Twelve Mile Road,
east of West Park Drive. The parcel is 6.6 acres. It is zoned I-1, Light Industrial, with 1-2,
General Industrial, to the east and west. North and south of the property is zoned OST,
Office Service Technology.

The Future Land Use Map indicates Office, Research Development, and Technology for
this property and surrounding properties to the north, west, and south. The area to the east
is planned for Industrial, Research Development, and Technology uses. There are no
wetland or woodland areas present on the site. The applicant is proposing a new 93,320
square foot Research/Development/Office building. A tenant has not been identified at
this time. The site would have two access points to an existing shared driveway off of
Twelve Mile Road. No external site modifications are proposed. The site plan as proposed
would require a total of 223 parking spaces. The applicant has proposed 243 spaces.
Bicycle parking is also proposed in accord with the Ordinance.

Planner Bell said the applicant has provided a Traffic Impact Study, which has been
reviewed by our Traffic consultant. There were several deficiencies identified in the study
which resulted in a recommendation for denial of the study until they are corrected. These
deficiencies would not impact the results of the TIS however, so AECOM does recommend
approval of the Preliminary Site Plan at this time. The applicant has submitted a revised
Traffic Impact Study as of yesterday for review.

Stormwater would be collected by a single storm sewer collection system and discharge
to the existing storm water basin within the corporate park. The applicant requests a
waiver in Landscaping to not provide eight perimeter trees along the western island due
to a conflict with an existing water main, which is supported by staff. The facade design is
in full conformance with the Ordinance. All reviewers are recommending approval with
additional comments to be addressed in the Final Site Plan.

Planner Bell said the Planning Commission is asked tonight to approve or deny the
Preliminary Site Plan and the Stormwater Management Plan. Representing the project
tonight is Glenn Jones from Dembs Development.

Glenn Jones, with Dembs Development, said good evening, | am here to present on our
latest Novi development. We have since leased out the adjacent parcel, which was
Parcel 2 that was approved by you guys back in 2016. We were able to retain Nachi
Robotics to stay within the City of Novi, and we’re presently building out the building for



Nachi Robotics. With that said, we decided with Parcel 2 being leased out, to bring for
you today for approval the Parcel 1 project, which you see on the screen. | think it’s a
good compliment to the adjacent building. I’m here to answer any questions you might
have.

Chair Pehrson turned it over to the Planning Commission for their consideration.

Member Anthony said | like this development. | was going through the paperwork though,
and | saw that it looks like there’s a small industrial park in that area and this is the only one
that opens up to Twelve Mile, which to me is probably why the Traffic Impact Study
needed to be redone. My question is, can you give me a little more information on what
were the problems with the original traffic study and what do you see as solutions to fix
those issues, given that the entrance to that building is right on Twelve Mile which is a
really busy two-lane road?

Planner Bell said | believe that some of the turning movements were different than what is
currently built at some of the intersections, like at West Park and Twelve Mile. Glenn, |
don’t know if you remember some of the other issues that you were asked to address.

Mr. Jones said I’d like to make mention of the previous development, which was the
adjacent Parcel 2. We did a sizable road improvement to Twelve Mile Road. We put
probably a half of a milion dollars into widening Twelve Mile Road per requirements of
Oakland County Road Commission for that original project, which was to take into
account the development of this parcel in the future.

City Planner McBeth said it seems like there were some issues with what was submitted.
There was not a good description of the surrounding land uses in the area, and the aerial
photo wasn’t updated, which are relatively easy to fix with a revised submittal. The Traffic
Impact Study did not address the sight distances of the site driveway, but as Mr. Jones just
mentioned the driveway was improved a couple years ago with better sight distances.
The aerial imagery was not dated and there were concerns about the adjacent building
and the shared driveway and included trips, that was not included in the analysis. And
the remainder of the memo just provided section-by-section concerns with the study.

Member Anthony so I’ll go a little further. Novi is still building out, we still have areas that
are old remnants, and that happens to be one road that probably fits the old remnant
category. But what | would imagine is that at some point in the future, that road is going
to widened or improved like the rest of Twelve Mile. So are those future improvements
considered in the current site plan so that when it is adjusted it doesn’t create an adverse
impact?

City Planner McBeth said yes, and in fact, we may have discussed this before because
the Road Commission of Oakland County controls that section of Twelve Mile Road. And
for the last several years, the Road Commission has been considering improvements to
that section and inviting the City Engineering Division and Traffic Engineers and Planning
staff to attend and provide comments on what we’re expecting to see in terms of
development. So we’re seeing a number of new developments on that portion of Twelve
Mile, and we’ve shared that all with the Road Commission of Oakland County. They’re still
in the early stages, but we’re hopeful that they’re picking up on the improvements that
are coming in terms of development on either side and will take those developments into



consideration for their long-range plans for improvements to Twelve Mile Road.

Member Anthony said ok, good. And I’ll tell you, being a non-expert in Traffic but have
seen watching these over the last few yeatrs, it struck me as being the only building with
entrance and exit on Twelve Mile. And at some point, Oakland County will improve that
road and widen it, and that the building itself and the entrance might need an extra lane
so that cars pulling in can pull off from traffic. So is that something that, with what we’re
looking at with the site plan, if something like that were to be the final state a few years
from now, we’re not going to adversely affect what our developer is presenting?

City Planner McBeth said | think that’s the case, and our Traffic consultant said in the letter
that the study should further quantify the long vehicle queues and provide a discussion of
how those queues might impact the intersections that are upstream and downstream
from this location. So | think with a little bit of additional work on that study, then our Traffic
consultants will be able to make some determinations about some of those
improvements.

Mr. Jones said our Traffic engineer also made some recommendations about how to help
alleviate those situations by making some changes on West Park as it enters onto Twelve
Mile there. So maybe AECOM can take that into consideration with the City and the Road
Commission and can do something with that.

Member Anthony said | appreciate you working with the City, since this is an area that is
likely to be updated sometime after the building is finished.

Mr. Jones said it was my understanding years ago that the boulevard down by the mall
was supposed to continue all the way down to Beck Road. With the crash of 2007, that all
went away but maybe can be fixed now.

Member Anthony said ok, that’s it for my questions.
Member Greco said I’d like to make a motion.
Motion made by Member Greco and seconded by Member Avdoulos.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN MOTION MADE BY MEMBER GRECO
AND SECONDED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS.

In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 1 JSP18-43, motion to approve the
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to the following:

a. Waiver from Section 5.5.3.C.(3) of the Zoning Ordinance for not providing 8
perimeter trees along the western island due to a conflict with an existing water
main, which is hereby granted;

b. Revised submittal of the Traffic Impact Study to adequately address the comments
in the traffic consultant’s review letter at the time of Final Site Plan;

c. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan.

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the



Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN MOTION MADE BY
MEMBER GRECO AND SECONDED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS.

In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 1 JSP18-43, motion to approve the
Stormwater Management Plan based on and subject to the findings of compliance with
Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and
items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan. This motion is made
because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances
and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0.

2. APPROVAL OF THE OCTOBER 24, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
Motion made by Member Lynch and seconded by Member Avdoulos.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE THE OCTOBER 24, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
MINUTES MADE BY MEMBER LYNCH AND SECONDED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS.

Motion to approve the October 24, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes.
Motion carried 6-0.

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES

Chair Pehrson said Ms. McBeth, in comments we have heard there has often been
discussion about how far we reach out to notify the pubilic, is there any particular reason
why we couldn’t make it a little more wide-ranging?

City Planner McBeth said | don’t think there’s a reason why we wouldn’t. This was also
mentioned at the City Council meeting last night, where there was concern that
somebody just out of the range of notifications felt that they should be notified but were
not notified. We’re always going to have that problem, somebody just out of range that
would’ve wanted to know. | think we’re going to have some internal discussions and do
some of the math in terms of additional mailing costs and things like that if we were to
expand the range.

Member Lynch said one more supplemental issue. What’s the protocol when a
Commissioner is contacted by a homeowner based on one of these discussions? What’s
the protocol? Do we go immediately to the Police, or do we contact you?

City Planner McBeth said | think you could send them to our department. If they had
guestions or comments about a plan, you could send them to our Community
Development Department.

Member Lynch said I’m talking about threats and objections, or whatever you may want
to consider it.

City Planner McBeth said | think we’d have to leave that to you to determine the level of
the threat that you felt. If there is something that you wanted to report directly, certainly
do that if you feel threatened.





